
In The Supreme Court of the United States

REPRESENTATIVE TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives; SENATOR PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate; REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina House Standing Committee on Redistricting; SENATOR WARREN DANIEL, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the North Carolina Senate Standing Committee on Redistricting and Elections; SENATOR RALPH E. HISE, JR., in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the North Carolina Senate Standing Committee on Redistricting and Elections; and SENATOR PAUL NEWTON, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the North Carolina Senate Standing Committee on Redistricting and Elections,

Applicants,

v.

REBECCA HARPER; AMY CLARE OSEROFF; DONALD RUMPH; JOHN ANTHONY BALLA; RICHARD R. CREWS; LILY NICOLE QUICK, GETTYS COHEN, JR.; SHAWN RUSH; JACKSON THOMAS DUNN, JR.; MARK S. PETER; KATHLEEN BARNES; VIRGINIA WALTERS BRIEN; DAVID DWIGHT BROWN,

Respondents,

&

REPRESENTATIVE TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives; SENATOR PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate; REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina House Standing Committee on Redistricting; SENATOR WARREN DANIEL, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the North Carolina Senate Standing Committee on Redistricting and Elections; SENATOR RALPH E. HISE, JR., in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the North Carolina Senate Standing Committee on Redistricting and Elections; and SENATOR PAUL NEWTON, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the North Carolina Senate Standing Committee on Redistricting and Elections,

Applicants,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTER, INC.; HENRY M. MICHAUX, JR.; DANDRIELLE LEWIS; TIMOTHY CHARTIER; TALIA FERNÓS; KATHERINE NEWHALL; R. JASON PARSLEY; EDNA SCOTT; ROBERTA SCOTT; YVETTE ROBERTS; JEREANN KING JOHNSON; REVEREND REGINALD WELLS; YARBROUGH WILLIAMS, JR.; REVEREND

DELORIS L. JERMAN; VIOLA RYALS FIGUEROA; AND COSMOS GEORGE,

Respondents,

&

COMMON CAUSE,

Intervenor-Respondent.

On Application for Stay Pending Petition for Writ
of Certiorari to the North Carolina Supreme Court

**APPLICANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. There Is a Reasonable Probability of Certiorari and a Fair Prospect of Reversal on Applicants’ Elections Clause Claim.	4
A. Applicants’ Elections Clause Claim Is Not Forfeited.	4
B. The Elections Clause Provides that State Legislatures, Not Courts, Shall Regulate the Time, Place, and Manner of Congressional Elections.	6
C. The General Assembly Has Not Delegated Its Elections Clause Authority to the State Courts.	18
D. Respondents’ Policy Arguments Fail To Persuade.....	21
E. The Court Is Likely To Grant Review.....	23
II. Prudential and Equitable Factors Favor a Stay.....	25
A. The Urgency of This Matter Is the Result of Actions Beyond Applicants’ Control.	25
B. The <i>Purcell</i> Principle Demands a Stay Be Issued.....	29
C. North Carolina’s Elections Will Not Be Unduly Disrupted If This Court Grants a Stay.	31
D. Irreparable Harm, the Balance of Equities, and the Public Interest Favor a Stay.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	14, 17
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	17, 18
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932)	13
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	8
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932).....	13
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	5
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	33
<i>McCulloch</i> . See <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat (17 U.S.) 316 (1819)	8
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 595 U.S. ---, 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	29, 30
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. Cooper</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 15 (M.D.N.C. 2019).....	27
<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. Raymond</i> , 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	10, 11
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	29, 30
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	2, 10, 15, 21, 22
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	12, 13, 23
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	20
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	7
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	8
 <u>Constitutions and Statutes</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	8
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2	8
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4	1
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	6, 10, 22
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(5)	16, 17

52 U.S.C. § 20302(g)(2)(B)(ii)	32, 33
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 10	2
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 1-267.1(a)	19
§ 120-2.3	19
§ 120-2.4(a1)	19
§ 163-201(a)	
2021 N.C. Sess. Laws 174, § 1	3
2022 N.C. Sess. Laws 3, § 2	3
N.C. R. APP. P. 10(a)(1)	4
DEL. CONST. art. IV, § 1	9
DEL. CONST. art. VIII, § 2 (1792)	9
GA. CONST. art IV, § 2 (1789)	9
KY. CONST. art III, § 2 (1792)	9
PENN. CONST. art. III, § 2 (1790)	9

Other Authorities

Federal Farmer, No. 12 (1788), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION 253 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	21
Gov. Roy Cooper, <i>Objections & Veto Message</i> (Jan. 28, 2022), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3vCSC4g	26
Legislative Defs.’ Objs. to Pls.’ Proposed Remedial Plans and Mem. in Further Supp. of the General Assembly’s Remedial Plans, <i>North Carolina League of Conservation Voters v. Hall</i> , No. 21 CVS 015426 (N.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 21, 2022), <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3HIsp6u	28
